UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

LEVEL OF UNDERSTANDING
ABOUT BUSINESS ZAKAT AMONG
STUDENTS OF IC1105C INUITM
PUNCAK ALAM

SITINABILA BINTI ABDUL HALIM

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out with the regulations of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original an is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledged that | had been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of student . Siti Nabila binti Abdul Halim

Student 1.D No. : 2017625544

Programme : Diploma of Muamalat

Faculty . Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Academic Writing Title : Level of Understanding About Business Zakat Among
Students of IC1105C In Uitm Puncak Alam

Signature of Student PSP

Date :January 2020



ABSTRACT

The public's response to the State Islamic Religious Council on the issue of business
zakat collection has not been satisfactory for a long time. Every year, the performance
of the State Islamic Religious Council as an authority on matters of zakat collection and
distribution continues to be valued by the community. So, this study aims to identify the
level of students’ understanding about business zakat so that Islamic community can
live a good life because of the systematic zakat cycle flow. This study involving 34
students from IC1105C class. This study is done for students as they have already
learned about this topic of business zakat. So, this study was done to test their level of
knowledge in business zakat. This research aims to identify students’ knowledge about
business zakat and measure the level understanding of Muamalat students regarding
business zakat payment also evaluate students' general knowledge of zakat that being
paid to Zakat Collection Center (PPZ-MAIWP). The results of the study shows that the
students understand and have basic knowledge about business zakat, they also have
knowledge regarding business zakat payment and they also aware about business zakat
that happen nowadays and not only that, they also aware on the zakat that being paid to
zakat institution. However, there are still respondents that did not have high awareness
as much as the others.



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION / NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1  Introduction

1.2 Research Background

1.3  Research Question

1.4  Research Objective

1.5 Problem Statement

1.6  Significance Of Research

1.7  Limitation Of Research

1.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2  Potential Of Business Zakat

2.3 Business Zakat Issues And Challenges

2.4  Factor That Related To Zakat Contribution

Vi

10
10
10
12
13



2.5  Zakat Compliance
2.6  Zakat Payment Method

2.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Data Collection Method

3.3.1 Primary Data

3.3.2 Secondary Data
3.4 Data Collection And Analysis
3.5 Sampling Design

3.5.1 Population

3.5.2 Sample Size

3.5.2 Sampling Technique

3.6  Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Frequency Analysis
4.2.1 Gender
4.2.2 Age
4.3  Findings By Objective 1
4.4  Findings By Objective 2
4.5  Findings By Objective 3

4.6 Conclusion

Vii

14
16
16

18
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
21
21
22

23
23
24
24
25
27
30

32



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION / NOMENCLATURE
	CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.3 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.5 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH
	1.7 LIMITATION OF RESEARCH
	1.8 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 POTENTIAL OF BUSINESS ZAKAT
	2.3 BUSINESS ZAKAT ISSUES AND CHALLENGES
	2.4 FACTOR THAT RELATED TO ZAKAT CONTRIBUTION
	2.5 ZAKAT COMPLIANCE
	2.6 ZAKAT PAYMENT METHOD
	2.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 DATA COLLECTION METHOD
	3.3.1 Primary Data
	3.3.2 Secondary data

	3.4 DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS
	3.5 SAMPLING DESIGN
	3.5.1 Population
	3.5.2 Sample Size
	3.5.2 Sampling Technique

	3.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 FREQUENCY ANALYSIS
	4.2.1 Gender
	4.2.2 Age

	4.3 FINDINGS BY OBJECTIVE 1
	4.3.1 Section B, Question 1
	4.3.2 Section B, Question 5
	4.3.3 Section B, Question 6
	4.3.4 Section B, Question 7

	4.4 FINDINGS BY OBJECTIVE 2
	4.4.1 Section C, Question 1
	4.4.2 Section C, Question 2
	4.4.3 Section C, Question 4
	4.4.4 Section C, Question 5
	4.4.5 Section C, Question 6

	4.5 FINDINGS BY OBJECTIVE 3
	4.5.1 Section C, Question 10
	4.5.2 Section C, Question 11
	4.5.3 Section C, Question 12

	4.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 DISCUSSION
	5.2.1 Research Objective 1: To identify students’ knowledge about business zakat
	5.2.2 Research Objective 2: To measure the level understanding of Muamalat students regarding business zakat payment
	5.2.3 Research Objective 3: To evaluate students' general knowledge of zakat that being paid to Zakat Collection Center (PPZ-MAIWP)

	5.3 RECOMMENDATION
	5.4 CONCLUSION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



