UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

LEVEL OF UNDERSTANDING ABOUT BUSINESS ZAKAT AMONG STUDENTS OF IC1105C IN UITM PUNCAK ALAM

SITI NABILA BINTI ABDUL HALIM

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out with the regulations of

Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original an is the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has

not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledged that I had been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of student

: Siti Nabila binti Abdul Halim

Student I.D No.

: 2017625544

Programme

: Diploma of Muamalat

Faculty

: Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Academic Writing Title

: Level of Understanding About Business Zakat Among

Students of IC1105C In Uitm Puncak Alam

Signature of Student

:

Date

January 2020

iii

ABSTRACT

The public's response to the State Islamic Religious Council on the issue of business zakat collection has not been satisfactory for a long time. Every year, the performance of the State Islamic Religious Council as an authority on matters of zakat collection and distribution continues to be valued by the community. So, this study aims to identify the level of students' understanding about business zakat so that Islamic community can live a good life because of the systematic zakat cycle flow. This study involving 34 students from IC1105C class. This study is done for students as they have already learned about this topic of business zakat. So, this study was done to test their level of knowledge in business zakat. This research aims to identify students' knowledge about business zakat and measure the level understanding of Muamalat students regarding business zakat payment also evaluate students' general knowledge of zakat that being paid to Zakat Collection Center (PPZ-MAIWP). The results of the study shows that the students understand and have basic knowledge about business zakat, they also have knowledge regarding business zakat payment and they also aware about business zakat that happen nowadays and not only that, they also aware on the zakat that being paid to zakat institution. However, there are still respondents that did not have high awareness as much as the others.

TABLE OF CONTENT

AUT	ΓHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABS	STRACT	iv
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TAF	BLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIS	T OF TABLES	ix
LIS	T OF FIGURES	X
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATION / NOMENCLATURE	xi
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	5
1.3	Research Question	6
1.4	Research Objective	6
1.5	Problem Statement	6
1.6	Significance Of Research	7
1.7	Limitation Of Research	8
1.8	Conclusion	9
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Potential Of Business Zakat	10
2.3	Business Zakat Issues And Challenges	12
2.4	Factor That Related To Zakat Contribution	13

2.5	Zakat Compliance	14
2.6	Zakat Payment Method	16
2.7	Conclusion	16
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18
3.1	Introduction	18
3.2	Research Design	18
3.3	Data Collection Method	19
	3.3.1 Primary Data	19
	3.3.2 Secondary Data	20
3.4	Data Collection And Analysis	20
3.5	Sampling Design	21
	3.5.1 Population	21
	3.5.2 Sample Size	21
	3.5.2 Sampling Technique	21
3.6	Conclusion	22
CHA	APTER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS	23
4.1	Introduction	23
4.2	Frequency Analysis	23
	4.2.1 Gender	24
	4.2.2 Age	24
4.3	Findings By Objective 1	25
4.4	Findings By Objective 2	27
4.5	Findings By Objective 3	30
4.6	Conclusion	32